
 
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE NO .SCM05-1406-22 
Kindly furnish us with a written quotation for the supply of goods and services as detailed below. 

    Request for quotation documents may be obtained from Ray Nkonyeni Municipality – Supply Chain Management Office at 1000 Dan 
Pienaar Square, Margate from 14 JUNE 2022 during offices hours (7h30 to 16h00) to closing date. However you are encouraged to 

download the documents at https://www.rnm.gov.za/index.php/opportunities/tenders/mini-tenders 

     
REPAIRS TO HIBBERDENE BEACH  

DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATION QTY 
UNIT PRICE 

AMOUNT (EXCL 
VAT) 

R C R C 

REPAIRS TO HIBBERDENE BEACH      

Electrical work: Supply a single-phase armour cable 
with the correct rating to supply power to the beach  
spot lights on the southern side. The approximated  
distance is 50(fifty) metres. When laying the cable  
please ensure that is at a depth of at least two feet  
with the two ends and every metre thereof capped  
with concrete to prevent cable theft. Ensure that the  
photocell is functioning. 
 

     

Painting: Prepare and paint two outside shower columns 
(will need plasterwork as part of the preparation) and 
trim with Bay Blue PVA (WAA 17) as well as all six beach 
pipe bins. Remove all the sand inside and out, check bins 
are level before painting; 

     

Painting: Lifeguard building and ablution block prepare  
and paint all plastered trim with the respective colours,  
Bay Blue, (WAA 17), and Rich Papaya, (Vel. 76). This  
includes the ceiling underneath the concrete deck; 
 

     

Redo the marble chip lining on the landing concrete  
slab between the Lifeguard office and Kiosk. The front  
and rear needs to be attended to; 
 

     

Repair sink hole next to storm drain, near the old 
Tourism Office, and finish off with tar, (cold tar will 
suffice). Compact laid cold tar using a blade compacter; 

     

Supply three plastic tissue paper towel and three liquid 
soap dispensers. One for each bathroom, and disabled 

     

https://www.rnm.gov.za/index.php/opportunities/tenders/mini-tenders


toilet; 
Supply three 240 litre green Otto Wheelie Bins, with  
recycling stickers to indicate Plastic, Metal and Glass; 
 

Sand down and seal all exterior doors, and frames, as 
well as roof louvers, (refasten or replace if necessary)  
with at least two coats of waterproof sealer; 
Replace galvanized barrel bolts, and match up to existing 
pre drilled holes where possible, on First Aid room and 
Cloak room kiosk door. Supply two 50mm SABS exterior 
solid brass padlocks or stainless moon locks 

     

Replace exterior, solid, rough brass 100mm hinges on  
the bathroom and disabled toilet doors; 
Replace SABS exterior three lever locksets, with exterior 
durable chromed door handles on First Aid, Males and 
Females, and disabled toilet doors 

     

Replace broken or shabby barge and fascia boards on 
toilet and Lifeguard Office building before painting 

     

Fit a plastic gutter on the upper office roof on three  
sides in preparation for a water harvest system, with  
an 80mm Marley down pipe to the ground. The down  
pipe after leaving the gutter, is linked to a debris or leaf  
trap, and first flush (110mm by 1500mm) divert  
system, Do minor brick repair work in public parking 
lot on boundary palisade wall 

     

      
 NB: FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT MR ANTON ROSSOUW 082 490 7206 

SUB TOTAL    

ADD 15% VAT    

TOTAL    

 
• MINIMUM THRESHOLD FOR LOCAL CONTENT IS APPLICABLE AS PER THE REVISED PREFERENTIAL POLICY 

FRAMEWORK ACT. 

• TO ENSURE THAT LOCAL PRODUCTION AND CONTENT IS DISCHARGED ON MANUFACTURING ACTIVIES 

• THE ABOVE PRODUCTS WHICH HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED MUST HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM LOCAL CONTENT 
THRESHOLD:- 

 

CATEGORY STIPULATED MINIMUM THRESHOLD 

Gutters and downpipes 100% 

Fasteners 100% 

Masonry cement 100% 

Cables 90% 

 
 

• MBD 6.2 & ANNEXURES C, D & E MUST BE FURNISHED WITH YOUR BID SUBMISSION 



• BIDDERS WHO FAIL TO REACH THE MINIMUM THRESHOLD FOR LOCAL CONTENT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED 
FURTHER 

• THE EXCHANGE RATE TO BE USED FOR CALCULATION OF LOCAL CONTENT WILL BE THE EXCHANGE RATE PUBLISHED 
BY SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK AT 12H00 ON THE DATE OF ADVERTISEMENT AND ONLY THE SABS TECHNICAL 
SPECIFATION NUMBER SATS 1286:2011 WILL BE USED TO CALCULATE LOCAL CONTENT  

 
Sealed quotations must be marked: TENDER NO.SCM05-1406-22 REPAIRS TO HIBBERDENE BEACH  must be deposited into a 
Tender box at the Supply Chain Management Office (Margate) by no later than 12pm 21 JUNE 2022. Telegraphic faxed, 
emailed and late quotations will not be accepted.  A valid tax clearance certificate from SARS reflecting your tax pin code 
must be furnished.  Mini Tender documents (available on our website and at the Supply Chain Management Office) must be 
attached.  It is mandatory that all service providers are registered on the Central Supplier Database (CSD) and proof of your 
registration reflecting your CSD Number must be furnished with every tender submission.  Failure to attach all mandatory 
documents as is requested on the tender documents will result in your tender not being further evaluated.  
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE CONDITIONS MAY INVALIDATE YOUR OFFER. 
All queries in respect of the above should be addressed to the Supply Chain Management Office – 039-3128378 
The Municipality does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any quotation and reserves the right to accept the 
whole or any part of the quote. 

Ray Nkonyeni Municipality 
P O Box 5 

PORT SHEPSTONE 
4240 

 ______________________________________  

COMPANY FULL NAME  
 
______________________________________ 
AUTHORISED PERSON FULL NAME & SIGNATURE  
____________  

DATE  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPANY STAMP 



SBD 6.2 
 
 

DECLARATION CERTIFICATE FOR LOCAL PRODUCTION AND CONTENT FOR 
DESIGNATED SECTORS  

 
This Standard Bidding Document (SBD) must form part of all bids invited. It contains general 
information and serves as a declaration form for local content (local production and local content 
are used interchangeably). 

 
Before completing this declaration, bidders must study the General Conditions, Definitions, 
Directives applicable in respect of Local Content as prescribed in the Preferential Procurement 
Regulations, 2011,  the South African Bureau of Standards (SABS) approved technical 
specification number SATS 1286:2011 (Edition 1) and the Guidance on the Calculation of Local 
Content together with the Local Content Declaration Templates [Annex C (Local Content 
Declaration: Summary Schedule), D (Imported Content Declaration: Supporting Schedule to 
Annex C) and E (Local Content Declaration: Supporting Schedule to Annex C)]. 

 
1. General Conditions 

 
1.1. Preferential Procurement Regulations, 2011 (Regulation 9) makes provision for the 

promotion of local production and content. 
 

1.2. Regulation 9.(1) prescribes that in the case of designated sectors, where in the award of 
bids local production and content is of critical importance, such bids must be advertised with 
the specific bidding condition that only locally produced goods, services or works or locally 
manufactured goods, with a stipulated minimum threshold for local production and content 
will be considered. 

 
1.3. Where necessary, for bids referred to in paragraph 1.2 above, a two stage bidding process 

may be followed, where the first stage involves a minimum threshold for local production 
and content and the second stage price and B-BBEE. 

 
1.4. A person awarded a contract in relation to a designated sector, may not sub-contract in 

such a manner that the local production and content of the overall value of the contract is 
reduced to below the stipulated minimum threshold. 

 
1.5. The local content (LC) expressed as a percentage of the bid price must be calculated in 

accordance with the SABS approved technical specification number SATS 1286: 2011 as 
follows:  

 
 LC = [1 - x / y] * 100 

 
Where 

 x  is the imported content in Rand 
 y is the bid bid price in Rand excluding value added tax (VAT)  
 

Prices referred to in the determination of x must be converted to Rand (ZAR) by using the 
exchange rate published by South African Reserve Bank (SARB) at 12:00 on the date of 
advertisement of the bid as indicated in paragraph 4.1 below. 
 



The SABS approved technical specification number SATS 1286:2011 is accessible 
on http:/www.thedti.gov.za/industrial development/ip.jsp at no cost.   

 
 

1.6 A bid may be disqualified if – 
 
(a)  this Declaration Certificate and the Annex C (Local Content Declaration: Summary 

Schedule) are not submitted as part of the bid documentation; and 
 

(b)  the bidder fails to declare that the Local Content Declaration Templates (Annex C, D 
and E) have been audited and certified as correct. 

 
2. Definitions 

 
2.1. “bid” includes written price quotations, advertised competitive bids or proposals; 

 
2.2. “bid price” price offered by the bidder, excluding value added tax (VAT); 

 
2.3. “contract” means the agreement that results from the acceptance of a bid by an organ of 

state; 
 

2.4. “designated sector” means a sector, sub-sector or industry that has been designated by 
the Department of Trade and Industry in line with national development and industrial 
policies for local production, where only locally produced services, works or goods or locally 
manufactured goods meet the stipulated minimum threshold for local production and 
content; 

 
2.5. “duly sign” means a Declaration Certificate for Local Content that has been signed by the 

Chief Financial Officer or other legally responsible person nominated in writing by the Chief 
Executive, or senior member / person with management responsibility(close corporation, 
partnership or individual). 

 
2.6. “imported content” means that portion of the bid price represented by the cost of 

components, parts or materials which have been or are still to be imported (whether by the 
supplier or its subcontractors) and which costs are inclusive of the costs abroad (this 
includes labour or intellectual property costs), plus freight and other direct importation costs, 
such as landing costs, dock duties, import duty, sales duty or other similar tax or duty at the 
South African port of entry; 

 
2.7. “local content” means that portion of the bid price which is not included in the imported 

content, provided that local manufacture does take place; 
 

2.8. “stipulated minimum threshold” means that portion of local production and content as 
determined by the Department of Trade and Industry; and 

 
2.9. “sub-contract” means the primary contractor’s assigning, leasing, making out work to, or 

employing another person to support such primary contractor in the execution of part of a 
project in terms of the contract. 

 
 
 



3. The stipulated minimum threshold(s) for local production and content (refer to Annex 
A of SATS 1286:2011) for this bid is/are as follows: 

 
 

Description of services, works or goods      Stipulated minimum threshold 
CATEGORY STIPULATED MINIMUM THRESHOLD 

Gutters and downpipes 100% 

Fasteners 100% 

Masonry cement 100% 

Cables 90% 

 
 
4. Does any portion of the services, works or goods offered 
 Have any imported content?       

 (Tick applicable box) 
 

YES  NO  

 
4.1  If yes, the rate(s) of exchange to be used in this bid to calculate the local content as 

prescribed in paragraph 1.5 of the general conditions must be the rate(s) published by 
SARB for the specific currency at 12:00 on the date of advertisement of the bid. 

 
The relevant rates of exchange information is accessible on www.reservebank.co.za. 
 
Indicate the rate(s) of exchange against the appropriate currency in the table below (refer to 
Annex A of SATS 1286:2011): 
 

Currency  Rates of exchange 

US Dollar  

Pound Sterling  

Euro  

Yen  

Other  

 
NB: Bidders must submit proof of the SARB rate (s) of exchange used. 
 
5. Were the Local Content Declaration Templates (Annex C, D and E) audited and certified 

as correct? 

 (Tick applicable box) 
 

YES  NO  

 
5.1. If yes, provide the following particulars: 
 

(a) Full name of auditor: ……………………………………………………… 
(b) Practice number: ……………………………………………………………………….. 
(c) Telephone and cell number: ………………………………………………………………. 
(d) Email address: ……………………………………………………………………….. 

 

http://www.reservebank.co.za/


(Documentary proof regarding the declaration will, when required, be submitted to the 
satisfaction of the Accounting Officer / Accounting Authority) 

 
 

6. Where, after the award of a bid, challenges are experienced in meeting the stipulated 
minimum threshold for local content the dti must be informed accordingly in order for the dti 
to verify and in consultation with the AO/AA provide directives in this regard. 

 
 

LOCAL CONTENT DECLARATION 
(REFER TO ANNEX B OF SATS 1286:2011) 

 

LOCAL CONTENT DECLARATION BY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR OTHER 
LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PERSON NOMINATED IN WRITING BY THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OR SENIOR MEMBER/PERSON WITH MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY 
(CLOSE CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP OR INDIVIDUAL)  

 
IN RESPECT OF BID NO. ................................................................................. 
 
ISSUED BY: (Procurement Authority / Name of Institution): 
......................................................................................................................... 
NB    
 
1     The obligation to complete, duly sign and submit this declaration cannot be transferred        
to an external authorized representative, auditor or any other third party acting on behalf of 
the bidder. 
 
2     Guidance on the Calculation of Local Content together with Local Content Declaration 
Templates (Annex C, D and E) is accessible on http://www.thdti.gov.za/industrial 
development/ip.jsp. Bidders should first complete Declaration D.  After completing 
Declaration D, bidders should complete Declaration E and then consolidate the information 
on Declaration C. Declaration C should be submitted with the bid documentation at the 
closing date and time of the bid in order to substantiate the declaration made in 
paragraph (c) below.  Declarations D and E should be kept by the bidders for verification 
purposes for a period of at least 5 years. The successful bidder is required to continuously 
update Declarations C, D and E with the actual values for the duration of the contract. 
 
I, the undersigned, …………………………….................................................... (full names), 
do hereby declare, in my capacity as ……………………………………… ……….. 
of ...............................................................................................................(name of bidder 
entity), the following: 

 
(a) The facts contained herein are within my own personal knowledge. 
 
(b) I have satisfied myself that: 
 

(i)        the goods/services/works to be delivered in terms of the above-specified bid 
comply with the minimum local content requirements as specified in the bid, and 
as measured in terms of SATS 1286:2011; and 

(ii)        the declaration templates have been audited and certified to be correct. 
 

http://www.thdti.gov.za/industrial%20development/ip.jsp
http://www.thdti.gov.za/industrial%20development/ip.jsp


(c) The local content percentage (%) indicated below has been calculated using the formula 
given in clause 3 of SATS 1286:2011, the rates of exchange indicated in paragraph 4.1 
above and the information contained in Declaration D and E which has been consolidated 
in Declaration C: 
 

Bid price, excluding VAT (y)     R 

Imported content (x), as calculated in terms of SATS 1286:2011 R 

Stipulated minimum threshold  for local content (paragraph 3 above)   

Local content %, as calculated in terms of SATS 1286:2011  

 
If the bid is for more than one product, the local content percentages for each product 
contained in Declaration C shall be used instead of the table above.   
The local content percentages for each product has been calculated using the formula 
given in clause 3 of SATS 1286:2011, the rates of exchange indicated in paragraph 4.1 
above and the information contained in Declaration D and E. 

 
(d) I accept that the Procurement Authority / Institution has the right to request that the local 
content be verified in terms of the requirements of SATS 1286:2011. 
 
(e) I understand that the awarding of the bid is dependent on the accuracy of the information 
furnished in this application. I also understand that the submission of incorrect data, or data 
 that are not verifiable as described in SATS 1286:2011, may result in the Procurement 
Authority / Institution imposing any or all of the remedies as provided for in Regulation 13 of 
the Preferential Procurement Regulations, 2011 promulgated under the Preferential Policy 
Framework Act (PPPFA), 2000 (Act No. 5 of 2000). 
 
 SIGNATURE:                                                     DATE: ___________ 
 
 WITNESS No. 1                                                 DATE: ___________ 
 
 WITNESS No. 2                                                 DATE: ___________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
                         SBD 6.2 
 

DECLARATION CERTIFICATE FOR LOCAL PRODUCTION AND CONTENT FOR 
DESIGNATED SECTORS  

 
This Standard Bidding Document (SBD) must form part of all bids invited. It contains general 
information and serves as a declaration form for local content (local production and local content 
are used interchangeably). 

 
Before completing this declaration, bidders must study the General Conditions, Definitions, 
Directives applicable in respect of Local Content as prescribed in the Preferential Procurement 
Regulations, 2011,  the South African Bureau of Standards (SABS) approved technical 
specification number SATS 1286:2011 (Edition 1) and the Guidance on the Calculation of Local 
Content together with the Local Content Declaration Templates [Annex C (Local Content 
Declaration: Summary Schedule), D (Imported Content Declaration: Supporting Schedule to 
Annex C) and E (Local Content Declaration: Supporting Schedule to Annex C)]. 

 
4. General Conditions 

 
4.1. Preferential Procurement Regulations, 2011 (Regulation 9) makes provision for the 

promotion of local production and content. 
 

4.2. Regulation 9.(1) prescribes that in the case of designated sectors, where in the award of 
bids local production and content is of critical importance, such bids must be advertised with 
the specific bidding condition that only locally produced goods, services or works or locally 
manufactured goods, with a stipulated minimum threshold for local production and content 
will be considered. 

 
4.3. Where necessary, for bids referred to in paragraph 1.2 above, a two stage bidding process 

may be followed, where the first stage involves a minimum threshold for local production 
and content and the second stage price and B-BBEE. 

 
4.4. A person awarded a contract in relation to a designated sector, may not sub-contract in 

such a manner that the local production and content of the overall value of the contract is 
reduced to below the stipulated minimum threshold. 

 
4.5. The local content (LC) expressed as a percentage of the bid price must be calculated in 

accordance with the SABS approved technical specification number SATS 1286: 2011 as 
follows:  

 
 LC = [1 - x / y] * 100 

 
Where 

  

 
 


